RESOLUTION NO. 884

REQUESTING CANCELLATION OF COUNTY TAXES ON CITY OWNED PROPERTIES.

WHEREAS, The City of El Paso de Robles did by a deed dated January 25, 1954, in Volume 744 at Page 164 of official records of the County Recorders office, San Luis Obispo County, California, acquire the property hereinafter described from William G. Moore and John P. Tehaney:

> Those certain parcels of land designated as Park and Park Reservation lying Westerly of San Carlos Drive, as shown on the Map of Tract No. 67, Sherwood Acres No. 1, in the City of El Paso de Robles, County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, according to the Map recorded May 2, 1952 in Book 5 at Page 82 of Maps.

WHEREAS, said property was acquired by the City of El ^Paso de Robles for public park purposes and because of this public ownership and use is not subject to City Taxes; and

WHEREAS, said property was assessed on the County Tax Rolls at the time of purchase with the taxes thereon not yet paid and assessed under Assessment Numbers 16341, 16347, 16343.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles, that the City Clerk of said City be and he is hereby directed to forward a certified copy of this resolution to the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Luis Obispo as a request to order the Tax Collector of said County to cancel all uncollected taxes, penalties and costs heretofore levied on the above described property.

ADOPTED AND PASSED this 5th day of April, 1954.

MAYOR